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100-year history: U.S. cattle & calves inventory & beef produced
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1921: 68,714

1920: 6,306
2020: 94,413

2019: 27, 155

30,000

60,000

90,000

120,000

150,000

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

(in m
illions of lbs)

U.S. cattle & calves inventory Lbs of beef produced

Cattle price indexes and spreads

2017-20 – Monthly cattle on feed, corn price and feeder calf prices

2019 20202018

Cattle on feed* (thousands of head) Corn price (per bushel) Feeder calf prices (weighted dollars per CWT)
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*Feedlots with capacity 
over 1,000 head 

CME feeder cattle index Weekly Choice cutout

Market prices and indexes 2020 beef statistics

Beef production for selected countries
Veal/beef 

production 
rank Country

Volume
(in thousands 
of metric tons)

Percent 
change 

from  
2018

Percent of 
world beef 
production

Beef 
cattle 
rank

Beef cattle 
(1,000 head)

Percent 
change 

from  
2018

Beef/veal 
exported 

rank

Beef/veal 
exported 

(1,000 metric 
tons)

Percent 
change 

from  
2018

Beef cattle 
slaughtered 

rank

Beef cattle 
slaughtered 
(1,000 head)

Percent 
change 

from  
2018

2019 2020* 2019 2019

1 United States 12,381 +1.0% 20.1% 3 94,413 -0.4% 4 1,371 -4.4% 4  34,261 +1.7%

2 Brazil 10,200 +3.0% 16.5% 2 244,144 +2.5% 1 2,314 +14.5% 2  40,650 +2.6%

3 European Union 7,900 -1.3% 12.8% 5 86,594 -1.0% 10 330 +11.9% 5  26,950 -1.5%

4 China 6,670 +3.6% 10.8% 4 91,380 +2.5% 21 21 NC 1  47,500 -0.4%

5 India 4,305 +1.5% 7.0% 1 303,200 +0.2% 3 1,494 -1.1% 3  38,900 +1.6%

6 Argentina 3,120 +2.3% 5.1% 6 53,685 -0.2% 5 763 +52.3% 6  13,900 +3.3%

7 Australia 2,432 +5.5% 3.9% 7 23,690 -7.9% 2 1,738 +9.9% 7  9,047 +8.5%

8 Mexico 2,030 +2.5% 3.3% 9 16,900 +1.2% 11 314 +15.4% 9  6,250 +1.1%

9 Pakistan 1,820 +1.1% 3.0% NA NA NA 15 50 +4.2% NA NA NA

10 Russia 1,369 +0.9% 2.2% 8 18,044 NC NA NA NA 8  6,510 -0.3%

11 Canada 1,340 +5.9% 2.2% 11 11,094 -3.0% 7 525 +9.8% 11  3,625 +4.6%

12 South Africa 1,019 -0.8% 1.7% NA NA NA 17 38 -13.6% NA NA NA

13 Colombia 770 -0.4% 1.2% NA NA NA 19 25 NC NA NA NA

14 New Zealand 713 +6.1% 1.2% 12 10,276 +1.7% 6 623 +3.5% 10  4,503 +3.1%

15 Uruguay 562 -5.7% 0.9% 10 11,464 +0.6% 8 436 -0.2% 12  2,232 -5.9%

16 Paraguay 530 -5.4% 0.9% NA NA NA 9 339 -5.3% NA NA NA

Total of selected countries 57,161 -1.0% 93% 964,884 -2.6% 10,381 +18.5%  234,328 +4.3%

Source: USDA Foreign Agricultural Service                      *Data available for 2020 market year which in some cases may differ from calendar year data.

Source: Dept. of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, 
Foreign Trade Statistics

Jerome, ID — (800) 320-1424 or (208) 324-7513 
Irvine, CA — (949) 253-4191 or (877) 532-4376

Delta, CO — (970)-623-3219 
Mountain Grove, MO — (417) 926-3596

Comprises 39 additional countries

20.1%  United States

23.8% Other

16.5%  Brazil

10.8%  China

12.8%  European Union

7.0%    India
5.1%    Argentina
3.9%   Australia

Percentage of world 
beef production

Former Soviet Union
12 $1,242  -11.5%

South Asia
13 $371  +62%

Middle East
7 $141,736  +4.2%

East Asia
1 $5,189,157  -4.4%

6 $33,342  -1%

Europe
5 $204,095  -16.6%

7 $36,187  +40%

Canada
3 $654,096  -12.3%

2 $1,647,624  +12%

Mexico
2 $1,106,660  +4.6%

3 $1,245,772  +14%

Caribbean
6 $183,817  +9%

Central America
9 $86,030  +7.5%

5 $325,388  +20%

South America
8 $125,629  -0.4%

4 $571,588  +16%

Southeast Asia
4 $295,504  +7.5%

9 $0 NA
Legend

2019 Value of beef products purchased 
from the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

2019 Value of beef products sold  
to the U.S. (in thousands of dollars)

South America
8 $125,629  -0.4%

4 $571,588  +16%
Percent change from 2018Region rank

Oceania
11 $5,082  -21%

1 $2,157,856  -4%

Africa
10 $96,222  +6.7%

9 $43  -70%

Rank Country

2019
Beef and  

variety meat 
(in metric tons)

Percent change  
from 2018 Rank

2019
Beef and variety  

meat value 
(in thousands of dollars)

Percent change  
from 2018

1 Japan 311,146 -6% 1 $1,950,150 -6%

2 South Korea 255,758 +7% 2 $1,841,735 +5%

3 Mexico 236,707 -1% 3 $1,106,660 +5%

4 Canada 99,833 -12% 5 $654,096 -12%

5 Hong Kong 92,582 -25% 4 $743,722 -23%

6 Egypt 63,851 +3% 11 $76,407 +16%

7 Taiwan 63,538 +6% 6 $567,149 +3%

8 Indonesia 23,591 +67% 10 $85,085 +37%

9 Philippines 18,448 +3% 8 $87,889 +1%

10 Vietnam 12,703 +2% 12 $76,032 -7%

11 Chile 11,378 +2% 13 $67,749 +5%

12 South Africa 11,246 -18% 25 $8,913 -35%

13 China 10,638 +46% 9 $86,101 +42%

14 Netherlands 9,952 -9% 7 $120,374 -4%

15 Dominican Republic 8,034 +18% 14 $65,838 +13%

16 Peru 7,501 -4% 21 $24,315 -2%

17 Colombia 6,724 +9% 19 $25,635 +27%

18 Jamaica 6,007 -9% 22 $21,450 +3%

19 Guatemala 5,883 +2% 16 $36,916 +4%

20 United Arab Emirates 5,672 -1% 15 $59,675 -1%

Total all countries 1,319,319 -2% $8,089,642 -3%
Source: 2020 USDA, U.S. Meat Export Federation (*) denotes a country that is a summarization of its component countries.
Editor’s note: A list graphic for top nations that export beef, showing rank for beef & veal exports, total value in 
2019, and % change from 2018. A secondary ranking can be used for the export leaders of beef variety meats with 
accommodating ranking.

Rank Country

2019
Beef and veal 

imported 
(in metric tons)

Percent change  
from 2018 Rank

2019
Beef and veal imported 

(in thousands of dollars)

Percent change  
from 2018

1 Canada 295,498 +6% 1 $1,647,624 +15%

2 Australia(*) 238,900 +6% 2 $1,461,750 -1%

3 Mexico 216,773 +13% 3 $1,245,772 +7%

4 New Zealand(*) 132,375 -30% 4 $696,106 +6%

5 Nicaragua 61,453 +16% 6 $286,262 +15%

6 Brazil 39,874 +15% 5 $323,285 -3%

7 Uruguay 37,151 +3% 7 $237,351 +2%

8 Costa Rica 7,653 -3% 8 $34,085 -6%

9 Ireland 3,430 +149% 10 $19,779 +48%

10 Argentina 1,635 +6,496% 12 $10,927 +59%

Total all countries 1,037,956 +2% $6,017,799 +7%

Source: 2020 Department of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Statistics
(*) denotes a country that is a summarization of its component countries.
Editor’s note: A list graphic for top nations that export beef, showing rank for beef & veal exports, total value in 
2019, and % change from 2018. A secondary ranking can be used for the export leaders of beef variety meats with 
accommodating ranking.
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Top 20 countries buying 
U.S. beef products (exports)

Top 10 countries shipping beef 
products to the U.S. (imports)
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Wisconsin South Korea Southeast Asia
Wisconsin was a top 
performer in beef 

cow herd increase in 2019. While 
neighboring states saw declines in 
herd numbers, the Badger State 
jumped 20,000 head for a 6.9% 
increase.

Korean buyers were 
hungry for U.S. beef at 

a steadily growing rate in the past 
year, both in value and volume. Beef 
and variety meat shipments jumped 
7% to 255,758 metric tons, creating 
a 5% jump in value to $1.84 billion.

This region holds 
distinction of fourth 

largest continental region buyer of 
U.S. beef in the world, moving up 
7.5% in value to $295.5 million in beef 
and variety meat. Top buying nations 
included Indonesia, the Philippines 
and Vietnam.

The national cattle inventory saw 
its first drop in five years according 
to the Jan. 1, 2020, cattle report, 
reflecting the end of the expansion 
period. But the 0.2% decline in 
beef cow numbers – to 31,690,700 
head – held fairly steady in the 
national herd count. The majority 
of cattle-producing states saw their 
cow herd numbers decline as feeder 
calf prices began to steady toward 
the end of the year. But the decline 
was fairly manageable and indicated 
a healthy balance in supply.

Among those states that saw 
increases in beef cow numbers 
were Missouri with a 1.2% jump 
to 519,000 head, Georgia (up 4%), 
Mississippi (up 4.8%) and North 
Dakota (up 1%). California also saw 
a growing beef cow herd thanks to a 
2.3% increase. 

Both Texas and Oklahoma 
were down 1.8% and 2.4%, 
respectively, along with Kansas 
shedding 6.3% of beef cows. 
Similar decreases were seen in 
other major cattle states, including 
South Dakota (down 2.5%) and 
Montana (down 1.4%).

Price shock in COVID-19
Heading into 2020, cattle 

feeder prices were hitting a healthy 
consistency in line with 2019 
prices, as well as the five-year 
price trend. Both the CME cattle 
feeder index and the 5-area weekly 
weighted average Select steer 
price began to hit par based on 
previous price indexes. The nation’s 
cattle slaughter numbers were also 
ramping up more than usual. 

Then with the COVID-19 
outbreak and worldwide pandemic, a 
major disruption hit markets through 
spring of 2020. The CME index price 
dropped 21%, and the 5-area weekly 
average Select steer price plunged 
23%, all while the weekly Choice 

cutout price soared 70% to $350 per 
hundredweight. 

Production and trade
U.S. beef production rose another 

1% in 2019 to a record volume 27.1 
billion pounds. That translates to 
12.4 million metric tons on the global 
charts, further solidifying the U.S. 
role as the world’s largest producer of 
beef. Overall, the U.S. produces 20.1% 
of the world’s beef. 

U.S. beef and variety meat exports 
took a decline in 2019 as trade disputes 
took a slight toll on what had been a 
four-year winning streak. The U.S. 
saw export value decline 2.9%, a loss 
of $242.6 million. Volume also went 
down 1.3%, or 1,462 metric tons. U.S. 

beef and veal imports into the U.S. 
jumped above exports from a volume 
standpoint in 2019, with imports rising 
1.7%. America’s top trading partner 
remained Japan, although the country 
bought 6% less in volume in 2019 and 
paid 6% less in overall value to $1.95 
billion. South Korea came in next with 
a 7% increase in volume and 5% more 
in value, jumping to $1.84 billion.

Mexico brought in less U.S. beef 
in 2019, but value of exports sent 
south of the border jumped 5% to 
$1.1 billion. Canada saw 12% drops 
in both volume and value. Among the 
big five trading partners, Hong Kong 
saw the most significant percentage 
drop, with 25% less in volume and a 
23% decline in value.  

Partner to the American Cattleman since 1921.
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Our Weatherized Mineral
Resists Caking & Won’t Blow Away

Complete & Balanced Nutrition
with True Chelates

Costs Only Pennies per Head per Day

Better Mineral
Better Results

Do it Once. Do it Right.

Reduce
Protein Costs

with qlf
QLF liquid supplements are superior carriers of urea or 
nonprotein nitrogen (NPN), making them a valuable tool 
to achieve your protein supplementation needs.  With the 
recent shortages of other protein ingredients, such as 
distillers grains, NPN can help offset a significant portion 
of your protein needs.  Natural protein is still an important 
component of the diet but achieving optimal rumen and 
performance efficiency is best achieved by incorporation of 
both true and NPN sources of protein.

www.qlf.com 844-313-3337  |  Anipro.com

Anipro delivers the protein and minerals 
your cattle need, when they need it.
Optimum results in the cattle business require year-round planning. 
Your Anipro dealer can help you develop a convenient, custom 
nutrition program that optimizes available forages, protein, calf health 
and herd profitability.

Calving
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GestationThird

Trimester

WeatherPro Minerals 
Liquid Supplements
Low-Moisture Tubs

The right 
supplements, 

at the right time,
for the right reasons

4-Season Nutrition for 
Optimal Cattle Performance

Herd count shrinks before arrival of COVID-19
Progressive Cattle Editor David Cooper



2020 U.S. beef statistics

For reprints, contact Progressive Publishing at (208) 324-7513 
or download the latest copies of our beef, forage or dairy stats online at progressivepublish.com/stats 

Sponsored by:

Legend
9 North Dakota

995    +1.0%

15 1,900 34 8,777

23 42 9 216

15 974 15 $983,424

Source: USDA 2020 statistics        *USDA Census 2017

State ranking-  
cattle/calves inventory

Cattle/calves inventory
(in thousands)

State ranking-
cattle/calves operations*

Percentage 
increase/decrease in 
beef cows in 2019

State ranking-
cash receipts

State ranking-  
cattle on feed

State ranking-
beef cows

State ranking-  
cattle & calf sales

Cattle on feed 
(in thousands)

Beef cows
(in thousands)

Cattle & calf sales
(in thousands of head)

Cattle/calves operations*

Average operation size
(# of head)

Cash receipts
(in thousands)

State ranking-
average operation size
(# of head)

State County 2020 head
2020 
Rank

2019 head 
2019 
Rank

Change
(annual)

NE Holt 98,000 1 99,000 1 -1.0%

NE Lincoln 81,000 2 82,000 2 -1.2%

FL Okeechobee 80,000 3 81,000 3 -1.2%

SD Meade 78,000 4 80,000 4 -2.5%

MT Fergus 77,000 5 78,000 5 -1.3%

OR Malheur 75,000 6 75,000 6 NC

FL Highlands 70,000 7 70,000 7 NC

CA Tulare 70,000 7 67,000 11 +4.5%

MT Beaverhead 69,000 9 70,000 7 -1.4%

SD Tripp 68,000 10 70,000 7 -2.9%

OR Harney 68,000 10 68,000 10 NC

SD Perkins 63,000 12 64,000 12 -1.6%

FL Polk 62,000 13 62,000 13 NC

FL Osceola 61,000 14 62,000 13 -1.6%

OK Osage 57,000 15 59,000 15 -3.4%

T X Gonzales 57,000 15 58,000 16 -1.7%

W Y Fremont 57,000 15 56,000 19 +1.8%

NE Sheridan 56,000 18 57,000 17 -1.8%

CO Weld 55,000 19 57,000 17 -3.5%

ND Morton 55,000 19 54,000 20 +1.9%

MO Polk 54,000 21 54,000 20 NC

MT Custer 53,000 22 54,000 20 -1.9%

MT Carter 52,000 23 53,000 23 -1.9%

NE Knox 52,000 23 52,000 24 NC

W Y Carbon 52,000 23 51,000 27 +2.0%

OK Caddo 51,000 26 52,000 24 -1.9%

T X De Witt 51,000 26 52,000 24 -1.9%

MT Big Horn 51,000 26 51,000 27 NC

MT Campbell 51,000 26 50,000 30 +2.0%

MT Madison 50,000 30 51,000 27 -2.0%

MO Lawrence 50,000 30 50,000 30 NC

MT Phillips 49,500 32 50,000 30 -1.0%

SD Harding 48,500 33 50,000 30 -3.0%

SD Fall River 48,500 33 50,000 30 -3.0%

T X Hopkins 48,500 33 49,500 35 -2.0%

AR Benton 48,000 36 49,000 36 -2.0%

MT Rosebud 48,000 36 49,000 36 -2.0%

SD Haakon 48,000 36 49,000 36 -2.0%

ND Mckenzie 47,500 39 46,500 42 +2.2%

MT Powder River 47,000 40 48,000 39 -2.1%

OR Lake 47,000 40 47,500 40 -1.1%

MO Texas 47,000 40 46,500 42 +1.1%

OR Baker 46,500 43 46,500 42 NC

MO Barry 46,500 43 46,000 46 +1.1%

OK Craig 46,000 45 47,000 41 -2.1%

MO Newton 46,000 45 45,500 51 +1.1%

MT Garfield 45,500 47 46,000 46 -1.1%

SD Charles Mix 45,000 48 46,500 42 -3.2%

T X Van Zandt 45,000 48 46,000 46 -2.2%

T X Colorado 45,000 48 46,000 46 -2.2%

Source: USDA NASS 2020

Top 10
Rank in 
growth

State
Change of 

head
2020 2015

Percent 
change

1 Texas +440,000 4,570,000 4,130,000 +10.7%

2 Missouri +251,000 2,083,000 1,832,000 +13.7%

3 Oklahoma +219,000 2,099,000 1,880,000 +11.6%

4 South Dakota +162,000 1,773,000 1,611,000 +10.1%

5 Nebraska +136,000 1,922,000 1,786,000 +7.6%

6 North Dakota +101,000 995,000 894,000 +11.3%

7 California +75,000 665,000 590,000 +12.7%

8 New Mexico +73,000 480,000 407,000 +17.9%

9 Arkansas +52,000 915,000 863,000 +6.0%

10 Colorado +47,000 771,000 724,000 +6.5%

Bottom 5
Rank in 
growth

State
Change of 

head
2020 2015

Percent 
change

46 Indiana -5,000 194,000 199,000 -2.5%

47 Virginia -11,000 626,000 637,000 -1.7%

48 Michigan -14,000 93,000 107,000 -13.1%

49 Louisiana -16,000 450,000 466,000 -3.4%

50 Montana -68,000 1,428,000 1,496,000 -4.5%
Nor thWest

Southeast S
ou

rc
e:

 U
S

D
A

 N
A

S
S

 2
02

0
S

ou
rc

e:
 U

S
D

A
 N

A
S

S
 2

02
0

Top 50 beef  
cow counties

5-year beef cow  
herd expansion

32 Washington
228     -0.9%

27 1,200 31 11,311

14 240 20 106

26 570 17 $853,928

19 Oregon
533       -2.2%

26 1,280 24 13,880

20 95 24 92

21 709 20 $736,960

17 California
665     +2.3%

4 5,200 25 13,694

6 540 1 380

8 2,338 7 $3,064,300

31 Nevada
249     +2.9%

37 480 42 1,621

30 3 3 296

37 310 32 $319,740

21 Idaho
495     -2.2%

12 2,490 33 10,076

10 310 5 247

13 1,325 11 $1,735,640

7 Montana
1,428        -1.4%

11 2,500 30 11,400

22 50 8 219

11 1,440.5 13 $1,355,133

15 Wyoming
724     +1.4%

23 1,320 38 5,762

21 70 7 229

17 871.5 16 $888,138

27 Utah
358     +5.3%

34 820 35 8,026

25 20 21 102

33 411.5 25 $492,502

34 Arizona
202     -6.0%

31 970 37 7,057

11 255 13 137

22 648.6 19 $783,923

23 New Mexico
480        NC

21 1,450 32 10,880

NA NA 14 133

14 993.9 14 $993,293
45 Alaska

7.7     +13.2%

48 17 50 118

NA NA 12 144

49 2.8 49 $3,424

40 Hawaii
75.3     -0.3%

42 140 45 1,218

NA NA 16 115

42 57.8 42 $42,752

1 Texas
4,570     -1.8%

1 13,000 1 152,882

1 2,980 25 85

2 5,685.5 2 $8,424,033

2 Oklahoma
2,099     -2.4%

4 5,200 3 52,048

9 340 22 100

4 2,687 6 $3,274,277

6 Kansas
1,433     -6.3%

3 6,450 7 26,740

3 2,580 6 241

3 5,348 3 $8,390,666

3 Missouri
2,083     +1.2%

6 4,350 2 53,497

17 110 26 81

9 1,798 10 $1,868,711

10 Arkansas
915     -2.1%

17 1,740 8 25,372

NA NA 28 69

18 867 28 $452,034

24 Louisiana
450     -2.0%

36 780 26 13,449

NA NA 34 58

34 349 36 $204,291

22 Mississippi
482     +1.0%

32 920 21 15,980

NA NA 34 58

35 338 37 $171,986

16 Alabama
696     -1.3%

24 1,310 12 22,046

NA NA 33 59

24 578 29 $406,929

13 Florida
904    -1.1%

18 1,680 14 21,469

NA NA 27 78

20 785.5 27 $475,010

20 Georgia
519     +4.0%

29 1,100 18 17,387

NA NA 32 63

30 463.5 33 $301,397

11 Tennessee
909       -0.5%

16 1,810 5 37,288

NA NA 40 49

19 805 26 $487,665

8 Kentucky
1,021     +0.4%

14 2,130 4 38,657

27 17 36 55

16 934 21 $692,008

37 South Carolina
179       -3.8%

39 340 36 7,868

NA NA 44 43

39 157 39 $122,162

26 North Carolina
369     +0.5%

35 810 17 18,413

NA NA 43 44

36 328 35 $219,235

46 Connecticut
5.5     +22.2%

44 49 46 1,158

NA NA 45 42

45 14.9 44 $11,586

50 Rhode Island
1.2       -14.3%

50 4.3 49 214

NA NA 50 20

50 2.2 50 $1,228

49 Delaware
2.2     +10.0%

49 15 48 301

NA NA 39 50

48 5.8 48 $5,001

41 Maryland
47        -6.0%

41 179 39 3,322

28 6 37 54

41 81.5 40 $91,649

36 Indiana
194     -7.2%

33 840 19 17,014

18 105 40 49

31 445 30 $393,962

30 Ohio
298     -2.9%

25 1,290 10 25,224

15 170 38 51

29 496 22 $623,350

25 Illinois
378     -8.9%

29 1,100 20 16,269

13 240 29 68

25 571 18 $817,877

12 Iowa
905     -4.7%

7 3,900 9 25,367

4 1,290 11 154

5 2,503.5 4 $3,931,942

4 Nebraska
1,922     -1.0%

2 6,800 16 20,430

2 2,600 2 333

1 6,493 1 $10,547,095

5 South Dakota
1,773    -2.5%

7 3,900 23 13,928

7 440 4 280

7 2,389 8 $2,728,578

9 North Dakota
995     +1.0%

15 1,900 34 8,777

23 42 9 216

15 974 15 $983,424

28 Minnesota
355     -4.1%

13 2,280 15 20,969

8 400 18 109

10 1,472 9 $1,996,271

29 Wisconsin
310      +6.9%

9 3,450 6 27,777

12 250 15 124

12 1,402.2 12 $1,662,302

39 Michigan
93     -13.9%

28 1,150 28 12,221

16 165 23 94

32 418 24 $547,797

35 West Virginia
199    +0.5%

38 395 29 11,774

29 4 47 34

38 189 38 $160,732

44 New Jersey
9.3        -2.1%

47 28 44 1,246

NA NA 49 22

47 12.1 46 $9,330

42 Vermont
13    -7.1%

40 250 40 2,317

NA NA 19 108

40 100.5 41 $67,617

48 New Hampshire
4          NC

46 32 47 903

NA NA 46 35

46 12.2 47 $8,878

43 Maine
11         NC

43 80 41 1,756

NA NA 42 46

43 26.8 43 $17,062

33 Pennsylvania
220     -2.2%

19 1,530 11 22,729

19 100 30 67

23 620.7 23 $615,910

38 New York
105        +5.0%

20 1,470 27 12,796

24 22 17 115

28 503 34 $276,244

47 Massachusetts
5.5     -21.4%

45 34 43 1,267

NA NA 48 27

44 17 45 $10,747

18 Virginia
626     -0.8%

21 1,450 13 21,880

26 20 31 66

27 563 31 $344,583

14 Colorado
771     -3.3%

10 2,800 22 14,914

5 1,120 10 188

6 2,467 5 $3,625,741

United States
31,690.7     -0.2%

94,413   -0.4% 882,692*   -3.3%

14,584   +2.0% 107*

52,581.5   -0.3%  $66,239,043  -1.2%

West Region
Cattle/calves

Cattle/calves # of head  19,217,000
 Calf crop  7,825,000 
 Cattle on feed  2,703,000
 Cattle sales  11,151,700
 Beef cows  5,736,000 
Cattle/calves operations  99,077  
 1-99 head (operations)  77,505 
 100-499 head (operations) 15,053 
 500+ head (operations)   6,519

North Region
Cattle/calves

Cattle/calves # of head  30,676,300
 Calf crop  11,154,600 
 Cattle on feed  5,834,000
 Cattle sales  18,749,400 
 Beef cows  7,845,700 
Cattle/calves operations  247,759  
 1-99 head (operations)  186,178 
 100-499 head (operations) 49,741
 500+ head (operations)  11,840

South Central Region
Cattle/calves

Cattle/calves # of head  26,100,000
 Calf crop  8,600,000 
 Cattle on feed  5,900,000
 Cattle sales  14,714,400 
 Beef cows  8,582,000 
Cattle/calves operations  242,550  
 1-99 head (operations)  204,086 
 100-499 head (operations) 31,876
 500+ head (operations)  6,588

Southeast Region
Cattle/calves

Cattle/calves # of head   18,420,000
 Calf crop  8,480,000
 Cattle on feed  147,000
 Cattle sales  7,966,000
 Beef cows  9,153,000 
Cattle/calves operations   293,306 
 1-99 head (operations)   249,866 
 100-499 head (operations) 39,735
 500+ head (operations)   3,705

South Cent ra l

U.S. cattle
operations

1 - 99 head | 717,635 | 81.3%              -5.0%

100 - 499 head | 136,405 | 15.5%       +5.2%  

1,000 - 4,999 | 9,748 | 1.1%               +3.8%

500 - 999 head | 17,634 | 2.0%           +1.1%

U.S. cattle operations

5,000+ | 1,270 | 0.1%                      +13.0%

Inventory at operations by size

Total: 882,692      -3.3%

Total: 93,648,041      +3.3%

10 14 18 22 26 30

1 - 99 head | 18,084,287 | 19.3%      -2.8%

100 - 499 head | 27,698,790 | 29.6%     +5.3%

500 - 999 head | 12,036,890 | 12.9%     +1.3%

1,000 - 4,999 | 17,974,875 | 19.2%     +4.6%

5,000+ | 17,853,199 | 19.1%     +11.4%
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Note: U.S. Census data are released once every five years. 2017 is the most recent report.

U.S. cattle operations  
by segment

U.S. cattle inventory 
and operations by size

4 of every 5 operations are  
cow-calf/seedstock producers

Total operations | 882,6922017

Cow-calf/Seedstock | 729,046 | 82.6%

Feedlot | 25,776 | 2.9%

Dairy | 54,599 | 6.2%

Stocker/grower | 73,271 | 8.3%

Jerome, ID — (800) 320-1424 or (208) 324-7513 
Irvine, CA — (949) 253-4191 or (877) 532-4376

Delta, CO — (970)-623-3219 
Mountain Grove, MO — (417) 926-3596


